

NO. 12-0360

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

ARSENIO COLORADO, STEVEN CRAIG, UMIT DAVULCU,
RICHARD GONZALES, LANNY HEINRICH, LEONARD HILL,
ANDY HUYNH, CHRIS KAHRIG, LAY KEONAKHONE,
TUNG LE, CHRIS LUCKEY, FERNANDO MACIAS,
JORGE MARTINEZ, RAUL MARTINEZ, KENNETH NASH,
JIMMY PHOUMLAVANH, and SOUK VONGSAMPHANH,

Petitioners,

VS.

TYCO VALVES & CONTROLS, L.P. and
TV&C GP HOLDINGS, INC.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the Court of Appeals
for the First District of Texas

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

David C. Holmes
State Bar No. 09907150
Law Offices of David C. Holmes
13201 Northwest Freeway, Suite 800
Houston, Texas 77040
Telephone: 713-586-8862
Facsimile: 713-586-8863
dholmes282@aol.com

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE i

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION iii

ISSUES PRESENTED iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

I. Overview 1

II. The Gimpel Employees Worked in the Gimpel Unit at Tyco’s
West Gulf Bank Facility 2

III. Tyco Decides to Close the West Gulf Bank Facility and Adopts a
Severance Schedule for the Employees 3

IV. Tyco Enters into Agreements with the Employees 4

 A. The Retention Incentive Agreements 4

 B. Oral Agreements 8

V. Tyco Valves Reneges on Its Promises 9

VI. Two Years Later, Tyco Claims That the Gimpel Employees
Were Subject to an ERISA Plan All Along 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 14

I. Standard of Review 14

II. Tyco Breached the Unilateral Contracts 15

 A. Tyco Entered into Binding Unilateral Contracts 16

B.	The Unilateral Contracts Were Not Revocable by Tyco	20
III.	Tyco Breached the Retention Incentive Agreements	21
IV.	The Gimpel Employees’ Claims Are Not Preempted by ERISA	27
A.	The Gimpel Employees’ Contracts Are Independent from the Plan	27
B.	The Courts Have Unanimously Held That Independent Severance Agreements Are Not Preempted by ERISA	30
C.	Tyco’s Preemption Arguments Are Without Merit	35
1.	The Gimpel Employees’ Contracts Do Not Require Application of a Formula from the Tyco Severance Plan	35
2.	The Calculation of “Years of Service” Is Not Dependent on the Plan	37
3.	“Standard Severance” Is Not a Reference to the Plan	40
4.	Ms. Kreindler’s Schedule Was Not a Summary of the Plan	41
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	47

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Type Culture Collection, Inc. v. Coleman, 83 S.W.3d 801 (Tex. 2002), *cert. denied*, 537 U.S. 1191 (2003) 15

Augusta Court Co-Owners’ Association v. Levin, Roth & Kasner, P.C., 971 S.W.2d 119 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] 1998, no pet.) 22, 24

Broadnax v. Ledbetter, 99 S.W. 1111 (Tex. 1907) 18

Carlill v. Carbolic Smoke Ball Co., 1 Q.B. 256 (1893) 18

City of Houston v. Williams, 353 S.W.3d 128 (Tex. 2011) 13, 18, 21

City of Keller v. Williams, 168 S.W.3d 802 (2005) 14

Crews v. American General Life Insurance Co., 274 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2001) 32-34

Egelhoff v. Egelhoff, 532 U.S. 141 (2001) 28

Evans v. Infirmary Health Services, 634 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (S.D. Ala. 2009) 34

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch, 489 U.S. 101(1989) 37

Greathouse v. Glidden Co., 40 S.W.3d 560 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] 2001, no pet.) 36

Gresham v. Lumbermen’s Mutual Casualty Co., 404 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2005) 30-32, 34

Hutchings v. Slemons, 174 S.W.2d 487 (Tex. 1943) 21

Lone Star OB/GYN Associates v. Aetna Health Inc., 579 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2009) 37

<i>Santini v. Cytec Industries, Inc.</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 1230 (S.D. Ala. 2008)	34
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	28
<i>Sunshine v. Manos</i> , 496 S.W.2d 195 (Tex. App. – Tyler 1973, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	21
<i>Thompson v. North Texas National Bank</i> , 37 S.W.2d 735 (Tex. Comm’n App. 1931, holding approved)	23-24
<i>Vanegas v. American Energy Services</i> , 302 S.W.2d 299 Tex. 2009)	13, 15, 17-18, 20, 21

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	28
Tex. Gov. Code § 22.001(a)(1)	iii
Tex. Gov. Code § 22.001(a)(6)	iii
